# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14369/2023

GANGESH TRIPATHI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 24-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ishank Gupta, Adv. Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv. Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

# For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv. Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sajal Mendiratta, Adv. Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

#### ORDER

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent nos.2 to 6, there is no appearance. However, Ld. Counsel appearing for respondent no.1 submits that vakalatnama and counter affidavit would also be filed on behalf of respondent nos.2 to 5. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Ld. AOR submits that vakalatnama has already been filed on behalf of respondent no.6 on Saturday. Office to verify. If so filed, four weeks time, is granted to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars or to file application for deletion in respect of respondent no.7, as requested.

List again on 11.09.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm