## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29354/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-04-2023 in WA No. 4581/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

PRINCE TOMER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.152872/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.152874/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.152870/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152871/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 14-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chouhan, Adv.

Ms. Priya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv.

Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Learned senior counsel for the Petitioners has drawn the attention of this Court to Order dated 03.07.2023 passed in Special Leave Petition (C) No. 14369/2023, where permission has been granted to file Special Leave Petition and notice has been made returnable in two weeks and further it has been observed that the prayer for contd.

interim relief shall be considered on the next date.

- Accordingly, the present matter is tagged with SLP
   No. 14369/2023.
- 3. Delay condoned. Issue notice.
- 4. Application for deletion of names of proforma respondents from the array of parties is allowed at the risk of the petitioners.
- 5. The Application for prayer for interim relief shall be considered on the next date

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ) COURT MASTER (NSH)